

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PACIFIC PALISADES BOWL MOBILE
ESTATES, LLC,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case no. S187243

Second Appellate District
Case no. B216515

Los Angeles County Superior
Court case no. BS112956

Honorable James C. Chalfant,
Judge of the Superior Court

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ELLIOT L. BIEN (SB# 90744)
AMY E. MARGOLIN (SB # 168192)
BIEN & SUMMERS
23 Palomino Road
Novato, California 94947
Tel. (415) 898-2900

CRAIG M. COLLINS (SB # 151582)
BLUM COLLINS LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 4880
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel. (213) 572-0400

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent,
PACIFIC PALISADES BOWL MOBILE
ESTATES, LLC

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN - 3 2011

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE CITY IGNORES FUNDAMENTAL RULES ABOUT STATUTORY CONFLICTS	2
A. TEXT COMES FIRST, POLICY ARGUMENTS LAST	2
B. WHEN HARMONIZING STATUTES, A COURT MUST GIVE EFFECT TO EVERY PROVISION	3
III. THE CITY IGNORES THE GREAT BULK OF PALISADES'S SHOWING ON THE CONVERSION STATUTE, GOVT. CODE § 66527.5	4
A. TEXT IGNORED BY THE CITY REFUTES ITS THEORY OF AN EXCEPTION FOR OTHER STATE LAWS	4
B. THE CITY'S SUBSTITUTE FOR TEXTUAL ANALYSIS, AN ARGUMENT ABOUT CASE LAW, IS UNAVAILING	6
C. TEXT AND HISTORY IGNORED BY THE CITY ESTABLISH AN INTENT TO APPLY § 66427.5 THROUGHOUT THE STATE - THE COASTAL ZONE INCLUDED	8
D. LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS AND HISTORY IGNORED BY THE CITY CONFIRM THE INTENDED EXCLUSIVITY OF § 66427.5 BY EXPLAINING ITS PURPOSE	10
IV. THE COASTAL ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CONVERSION BECAUSE IT ENTAILS NO CHANGE IN THE DENSITY OR INTENSITY OF USE OF LAND	11
A. THE CITY MISSTATES PALISADE'S LEGAL POSITION	12

B.	THE CITY HAS LARGELY IGNORED PALISADES’S TEXTUAL ANALYSIS OF THE “DEVELOPMENT” DEFINITION	13
C.	THE CITY’S TEXTUAL ANALYSIS IS FLAWED, AS ARE THE OPINIONS IN <i>QUANTA</i> AND <i>LA FE</i>	15
D.	THE PERMIT STREAMLINING ACT IS IRRELEVANT	17
E.	THE MERE LEGAL CONVERSION OF A MOBILEHOME PARK TO RESIDENT OWNERSHIP WOULD NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY OF THE COASTAL ACT’S OBJECTIVES . .	20
1.	Conversion to Resident Ownership Would Not Affect Public Access to the Coastal Zone . . .	21
2.	The City’s Implication that the Conversion Could Impact “Residential Composition” Is Misplaced	24
a.	A Transaction Is Not a “Development” Merely Because It Could Potentially Affect Residential Composition	25
b.	Mobilehomes Are <i>Already</i> Freely Transferable to Persons of any Means	26
3.	The Coastal Act’s Policy of Encouraging Affordable Housing Sheds No Light on the Meaning of “Development”	28
F.	THE CITY’S ARGUMENT THAT THIS PARTICULAR CONVERSION WOULD CHANGE DENSITY OR INTENSITY OF USE IS IMPROPER FACTUAL CONJECTURE	30
G.	THE CITY FAILS TO DISTINGUISH THE THREE COASTAL ACT SECTIONS THAT PRESERVE OTHER STATUTES	31

H.	THE CITY'S SUGGESTIONS OF A CONCESSION ON THIS ISSUE ARE MISLEADING	33
V.	THE CITY FAILS TO REBUT PALISADES'S SHOWING ON THE MELLO ACT	36
VI.	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Quanta Investment Corporation</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 579	11, 15-16, 28
<i>Board of Supervisors of San Diego County v. Lonergan</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 855	40-41
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	3
<i>Dunn v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2008) 135 Cal.App.4th 1281	12
<i>El Dorado Palm Springs, Ltd. v. City of Palm Springs</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1153 (<i>review denied</i>)	6-9
<i>Etheridge v. Reins Intern. California, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 908 (<i>review denied</i>).	8
<i>Ford Dealers Ass'n v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	20
<i>Georgia Pacific Corp. v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 678	18
<i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	15
<i>Kuntz v. Kern County Employees Ret. Ass'n</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 414	20
<i>La Fe, Inc. v. Los Angeles County</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 231	12, 13, 16-18

<i>Landgate, Inc. v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1006	14-15
<i>Leighton v. Old Heidelberg, Ltd.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1062.	8
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657	2, 3
<i>Ojavan Investors, Inc. v. Cal. Coastal Comm.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 373	12
<i>Pasadena University v. Los Angeles County</i> (1923) 190 Cal. 786	13
<i>Penziner v. West American Finance Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160	40-41
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 341	15
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	35
<i>Russ-Field Corp. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, England</i> (1958) 164 Cal.App.2d 83	19
<i>Sequoia Park Associates v. County of Sonoma</i> (2009)176 Cal.App.4th 1270 (<i>review denied</i>)	6-7
<i>South Cent. Coast Regional Comm'n v. Charles A. Pratt Const. Co.</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 830	17-18
<i>Union Iron Works v. Indus. Accident Comm'n of Cal.</i> (1929) 190 Cal.33 43	19
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 519	26, 27

STATUTES

Civil Code § 798 *et seq.*
(Mobilehome Residency Law) 26

Code of Civil Procedure § 1858 9

Government Code

§ 30212 18
§ 31787 20
§ 65302, subd. (c) 7
§ 65580 *et seq.* 7
§ 65590(g)(1) (Mello Act) 36-41
§ 65895(b)(1) 19
§ 65920(b) 19
§ 65921 19
§ 65925 18
§ 65927 (Permit Streamlining Act) 17-18
§ 65932 19
§ 65943.5 19
§ 65959 19
§ 65959.1 19
§ 65963.1 19
§ 65960 19
§ 65964 19
§ 66427.5 *passim*

Health & Safety Code § 50780(b) 30

Public Resources Code

§ 3001.5(c) 22
§ 30005 31, 32-33
§ 30005.5 31, 33
§ 30007 31, 32
§ 30009 21
§ 30106 (Coastal Act) 11-35 and *passim*
§ 30121(a) 22
§ 30123 28

§ 30200(a)	23
§ 30210 <i>et seq.</i>	23
§ 30212.5	25
§ 30500.1	28
§ 30604	21
§ 30604(f)	28, 40
§ 30604(g)	28, 29, 40
§ 30608(a)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Miller & Starr, California Real Estate</i>	16
Stratton, Steve, <i>Chapter 404: Wind Energy Gets An Overhaul</i> , 41 McGeorge L. Rev. 626, 629 (2010)	19
